

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**



**FILED**  
04-19-10  
04:59 PM

Application of SFPP, L.P. for authority, pursuant to Public Utilities Code Section 455.3, to increase its rates for pipeline transportation services within California. _____	) ) ) ) ) )	Application No. 09-05-014 (Filed May 12, 2009)
And Related Matters. _____	) ) )	Application No. 08-06-008 Application No. 08-06-009 (Filed June 6, 2008)

**CONCURRENT OPENING BRIEF  
OF  
SFPP, L.P. AND CALNEV PIPE LINE LLC**

GOODIN, MACBRIDE, SQUERI,  
DAY & LAMPREY, LLP  
James D. Squeri  
505 Sansome Street, Suite 900  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 392-7900  
Facsimile: (415) 398-4321  
E-mail: [jsqueri@goodinmacbride.com](mailto:jsqueri@goodinmacbride.com)

Date: April 19, 2010

Attorneys for SFPP, L.P. and Calnev Pipe Line  
LLC

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	2
II. SUMMARY OF SFPP'S POSITIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.....	3
A. The Proper Standard For Evaluating Sfpp's Rates Requires Commission Consideration Of The Totality Of Circumstances Surrounding SFPP's Services. ....	4
B. Based Upon The Totality Of Circumstances, Including Consideration Of Cost-Of-Service, Sfpp's Existing Rates Should Be Found To Be Reasonable. ....	6
III. ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF THE REASONABLENESS OF SFPP'S EXISTING RATES .....	9
A. SFPP's Existing Rates Are Reasonable Under A Cost-Of-Service Analysis.....	10
1. Base Year And Test Year Assumptions.....	13
2. Throughput Projections And Related Revenues .....	13
3. Operating Expenses .....	18
a. Overhead Costs .....	19
b. DR&R .....	27
c. Environmental Expense .....	31
d. Oil Losses/Shortages.....	33
e. Litigation Expenses.....	34
4. Cost of Capital .....	35
a. SFPP'S Assumed Cost Of Equity Is Reasonable.....	36
b. SFPP'S Assumed Cost Of Debt Is Reasonable.....	43
c. SFPP'S Assumed Capital Structure Is Reasonable.....	44
B. Consideration Of The Remaining <i>Unocap</i> Factors And Other Empirical Data Further Supports A Commission Finding That SFPP's Existing Rates Are Reasonable .....	47
1. The Size and Sophistication of SFPP's Customers Does Matter.....	50
2. SFPP Faces Moderate Competition; Its Shippers Have Competitive Alternatives .....	51
3. SFPP'S Existing Rates Pass the Competitive Rate Test.....	55
4. SFPP'S Rates Have Declined in Real Terms.....	56
5. SFPP'S California Operations Incur Additional Risk .....	59
IV. CONCLUSION.....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### STATUTES

Public Utilities Code Section 455.3 ..... 2, 3

### DECISIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

D.96-04-056, *Pacific Pipeline Systems, Inc.*, (“*Pacific*”) 65 CPUC 2d 613 (1996) ..... 10

D. 96-04-061, *City of Long Beach v. Unocal California Pipeline Company*  
 (“*Unocap*”) 66 CPUC 2d 28 (1996)..... 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 47, 50, 51

### FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION ORDERS

101 FERC ¶ 61, 102 at P 65 (October 2002) ..... 27

114 FERC ¶ 61, 136 (February 2006) at P 17 ..... 27

127 FERC ¶ 63, 024 (June 2009) at P 390..... 27

129 FERC ¶ 63, 020 at P 767 (December 2009) ..... 26

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Department of Transportation, at 49 CFR 195.450 ..... 59

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application of SFPP, L.P. for authority,	)	Application No. 09-05-014
pursuant to Public Utilities Code Section 455.3,	)	(Filed May 12, 2009)
to increase its rates for pipeline transportation	)	
services within California.	)	
_____	)	

And Related Matters.	)	Application No. 08-06-008
	)	Application No. 08-06-009
_____	)	(Filed June 6, 2008)

**CONCURRENT OPENING BRIEF OF SFPP, L.P. AND CALNEV PIPE LINE LLC**

In accordance with the adopted procedural schedule, SFPP, L.P. (“SFPP”) and Calnev Pipe Line LLC (“Calnev”) (together referenced as “Applicants”) hereby respectfully submit their Concurrent Opening Brief in the above-referenced consolidated proceedings per the Assigned Commissioner’s Scoping Memo and Ruling dated August 20, 2009.
